Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Los Alamos White Rock Overall

Households with disabilities . 13% . 16% . 14%
Q 0: Household Disabilities Households without disabilities 87% _ 84% 86%

Less than 1 year
1-5years

6-10years

Q 1: (Residents) How long have you

. ) 11-20years
lived in Los Alamos County? Y

Over 20 years

Avg.

Los Alamos
County of Residence
Q 2: Geography Los Alamos

City of Residence ~ White Rock

White Rock

North Community / Ponderosa Estates /
Quemazon

Downtown / Eastern Area

. Western Area / Denver Steels
Q 2: Where in Los Alamos County do

you live?
North Mesa

Barranca Mesa

La Senda/ Pajarito Acres

1-Not atall familiar

2
3
Q 3: How familiar are you with CSD
opportunities, including facilities, 4

services, and programs, in Los Alamos

County?
5-Very familiar

n= ‘743 ‘318

g s P
N 9 9 %
in the household have a disability? ° BIRL 4% Ll
n= ‘ 755 ‘ 326 ‘ 1,081

Yes I 9% I 10% I 9%
Q 4: Do any other members of your

household identify as someone with a No 91% _

1,061

disability?

n= ‘ 743 ‘ 321 ‘ 1,064
Q 4 Do.y.ou identify as someone with Yes I 7% I 9% I 8%
adisability?

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey

Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Q 4: Do you identify as someone with
a disability?

Q 5: (Calculated variable) What
type(s) of disability(ies) do any
member(s) in the household have?
(Check all that apply)

Q 6: Do you and/or members of your
household ever use the following Los
Alamos County CSD facilities and
services?

Q7: (If household uses trails) For
which of the following activity(ies)
does your household use Los Alamos’
trails? (Check all that apply)

Los Alamos

White Rock

Overall

. BT s

n= 744

Mobility or Physical Difference (e.g., MS, Spinal
Cord Injury, Amputation)

Hidden Disabilities (e.g., Allergies, Diabetes) - 30%
- 28%
=
. 19%
. 16%

Learning Disabilities (e.g., Dyslexia, Dysgraphia, . 14%

Dyscalculia)

B
Intellectual Learning Disabilities (e.g., Down 3%
Syndrome, Prader Willi, Williams Syndrome) °

Other . 17%

Mental Health (e.g., Anxiety, Panic Disorder,
Bipolar Disorder)

Sensory Disabilities (e.g., Autism, Sensory
Processing Disorder, ADHD)

Deaf or Hard of Hearing

Neurological Disabilities (e.g., Epilepsy,
Alzheimer’s, Brain Injury)

Blind or Vision Differences

E1
[
©
-3

Parks and open spaces

Trails

Cultural and historical programs and services

Libraries

Activities and programs

Aquatic center

Playgrounds/playsets

Ball fields and courts

Ice rink

Golf course

Social Services Division contract services

Camping and RV parking

Physical health services

Stables

Mental health services

Financial assistance programs

Hiking/walking

Dog walking

Mountain biking

Trail running

Horseback riding

Other

680

>
[l

320

40%

I
. 19%
. 16%
. 17%
. 17%

By

NN

-

5 & = %

g 3
>

o
ey

1,064

=
=

47%

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Los Alamos

Library(ies)
Special events
Aquatic Center
Ice Rink

P Athletic fields
Q 8: (If household uses activities and

programs) Where do you participate
in Los Alamos County CSD activities
and programs? (Check all that apply)

YMCA

Los Alamos Public Schools gyms

Senior Center(s)

Stables

Other

Family Strengths Network

Senior Centers

Los Alamos Teen Center

Los Alamos JJAB

Q 10: (If household uses Social Youth Activity Centers

Services Division contract services)

Which one(s)? (Check all that apply) Las Cumbres Community Services
LA Cares

LAPS Prevention Programs

Other

Assistance with food support (SNAP benefits)

Assistance with access to other benefits,
programs or services

LA Cares
Los Alamos County Utility Assistance Program

Q 12: (If household uses financial Section 8 Housing assistance
assistance programs) Which one(s)?

(Check all that apply) LIHEAP (Low Income Home Energy Assistance

Program)

Rental housing assistance
Mobile Food Pantry

Other

Public health initiatives

Assistance with Medicaid/Medicare/Affordable o
22%
Care Act Insurance

Connection to home-based services . 18%
Q 13: (If household uses physical
health services) Which one(s)? (Check Health Commons Clinic . 15%
all that apply)

Health Care Assistance Program (HCAP)

Other - 27%

White Rock

Overall

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

health services) Which dne(s)? (Check
all that apply)

Q 14: (If household uses mental health
services) Which one(s)? (Check all that

apply)

Q 15: (If household uses cultural and
historical programs and services)
Which one(s)? (Check all that apply)

Q 18: What would assist you and/or
members of your household in using
Los Alamos County CSD facilities
and/or services? (Check all that apply)

Q 19: How important are the following
facilities and services to your

Other (if applicable)

Referral to therapy/counseling

Los Alamos Family Council

Referral to other programs or services

Los Alamos Mental Health Access Project

Referral to problematic substance use
treatment/support groups

Veterans support services

Health Care Assistance Program (HCAP)

Other

National Parks

Concert series

Pajarito Environmental Education Center

Bradbury Science Museum

Los Alamos History Museum

Los Alamos Little Theatre

Historic walking tour

StepUp Gallery

Other

Improved communication about offerings

Expanded hours of operation

Better condition/maintenance of parks or
facilities

Additional facilities and amenities

Better signage/wayfinding

Wi-Fi connectivity

Lower pricing/user fees

Improved customer service/staff knowledge

Facilities closer to where | live or work

Additional access options (e.g., library
drive-through service, book delivery)

Improved access to mental health services

Better accessibility for people with disabilities

Improved safety and security

Other

None of the above

Avg.

Los Alamos

66

62%

49%

]
. 13%

I 10%

I 10%

I 5%

2%

7%

48

White Rock

19

48%

57%

IS%

5%

10%

N
[y

Overall

85

59%

51%

l 12%

9%

I7%
IS%

1%

7%

69

70%

B
—
. 16%

I4%

665

44%

- 32%
T
- 21%
. 19%
. 16%
. 15%

8%

5%

I7%
IS%

6%

|3%

l 11%
o

693

‘2.5

75%

56%

2%

262

41%

59%

-

—
. 15%

|3%

927

43%

BB
B =
B
. 17%
. 16%
| B
8%

| B3

| B2

| B2

5%

|

l 12%
. 18%

983

‘2.4

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey

Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Other (if applicable)

Pickleball courts

Disc golf course

Arena, rodeo
grounds, and/or
stables

Diamond-shaped
sports fields

Shooting range

Other sport courts
(e.g., basketball,
volleyball, etc.)

Camping and RV
parking

Golf course

Tennis courts

Mental and physical

health services for

youth, tweens, and
teens

Mental and physical
health services for
families

Q 19: How important are the following
facilities and services to your
household?

Rectangular sports
fields

Mental and physical
health services for
seniors

Activities and
programs for youth,
tweens, and teens

Ice rink

Activities and
programs for seniors

Activities and
programs for
families

Playgrounds/plays..

n=

Avg.

n=

215

2.1

682

2.3

686

2.4

687

2.3

687

2.4

685

2.6

687

2.7

685

2.4

684

2.5

688

3.0

688

3.1

689

2.6

3.1

690

3.1

689

3.0

686

3.2

688

3.3

687

2.1

294

2.3

293

2.2

292

2.7

295

2.8

293

2.6

291

2.6

293

2.4

294

2.4

295

3.1

291

3.4

296

‘ 301
24
‘ 976
23
‘ 979
23
‘ 979
‘2.4
‘ 982
25
‘ 978
‘2.6
‘ 978
26
‘ 978
24
‘ 978
25
‘ 983
3.0
‘ 979
34
‘ 979
‘2.7
‘ 981
3.0
‘ 973
34
‘ 985
34
‘ 985
34
‘ 978
3.2
‘ 979
33

‘ 983

Overall

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey

Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Q 19: How important are the following
facilities and services to your
household?

Q 19: How well are the following
facilities and services currently
meeting the needs of your household?

Aquatic center

Library programs
(e.g., Storytime, ESL
classes, continuing
education, Music &..

Cultural and
historical programs
and services

Library services
(e.g., books,
information,

technology assista..

Parks and open
spaces

Trails

Pickleball courts

Disc golf course

Arena, rodeo
grounds, and/or
stables

Diamond-shaped
sports fields

Shooting range

Other sport courts
(e.g., basketball,
volleyball, etc.)

Camping and RV
parking

Golf course

Tennis courts

Mental and physical

health services for

youth, tweens, and
teens

Mental and physical
health services for
families

Rectangular sports
fields

Mental and physical
health services for

3.6

694

3.4

685

3.8

690

4.4

692

4.7

696

4.7

690

3.4

252

3.9

298

4.1

307

4.0

289

4.0

311

3.7

331

3.6

369

4.2

348

4.0

3.3

263

3.4

295

4.0

355

3.7

Los Alamos

3.4

297

3.3

289

3.6

295

4.4

295

4.6

297

4.4

295

3.1

116

3.8

127

3.8

4.0

149

4.0

153

3.7

4.0

154

3.4

124

3.4

White Rock

55
‘ 991
54
‘ 974
‘ 3.8
‘ 985
‘4.4
‘ 987
as
‘ 993
as
‘ 985
‘ 3.3
‘ 368
‘ 3.9
‘ 425
a0
‘ 422
a0
‘ 438
a0
‘ 464
57
‘ 481
‘ 3.6
‘ 516
‘4.1
‘ 498
‘4.0
‘ 519
‘ 3.4
‘ 387
54
‘ 435
a0
‘ 527

57

Overall

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Q 19: How well are the following
facilities and services currently
meeting the needs of your household?

Q 21: For you and/or members of your
household with disabilities, what
would assist in or enhance your use of
recreational facilities? (Check all that
apply)

Q 22: For you and members of your
household, which two of the following
types of sites would be highest
priority for accessibility
improvements? (Select up to 2)

health services for
seniors

Activities and
programs for youth,
tweens, and teens

Ice rink

Activities and
programs for seniors

Activities and
programs for
families

Playgrounds/plays..

Aquatic center

Library programs
(e.g., Storytime, ESL
classes, continuing
education, Music &..

Cultural and
historical programs
and services

Library services
(e.g., books,
information,

technology assista..

Parks and open
spaces

Trails

Avg.

n=

Avg.

Avg.

n=

Avg.

Avg.

n=

Staff with more training in assisting people with

disabilities

Adaptive equipment

Additional staff

A sign language interpreter

Other

None of the above

n=

Sites that are the most heavily used by the
community

Trails

Libraries

Picnic Areas

Aquatic center

Museums

Playgrounds/playsets

‘ 274
‘ 3.6
‘ 332
‘ 3.9
‘ 459
40
‘ 337
‘ 3.8
‘ 413
‘4.1
‘ 447
‘ 3.9
‘ 550
‘4.3
‘ 444
a3
‘ 600
‘4.5
‘ 642
‘4.4
‘ 677

as

‘ 657

Los Alamos

o
‘3.6
‘ 148
‘3.9
‘ 189
‘4.1
‘ 175
‘3.8
‘ 170
‘4.2
‘ 192
‘3.9
‘ 211
‘4.3
‘ 182
‘4.2
‘ 257

‘ 4.4

White Rock

‘ 423
EX
‘ 480
EX
‘ 648
2.0
‘ 512
38
‘ 583
‘ 4.1
‘ 639
3.9
‘ 761
‘4.3
‘ 626
a2
‘ 857

‘4.5

Overall

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Los Alamos White Rock Overall
Q 22: For you and members of your Ice rink I 5% I 4% I 5%
household, which two of the following
types of sites would be highest Arena, rodeo grounds, and/or stables I 5% I 3%
priority for accessibility
improvements? (Select up to 2) Camping and RV Sites I 3% 2% I 3%
Sport courts I4% 1%
Sports fields I4% 1%
Golf course 1% ‘ 1%
Skate parks 1% ‘ 1%
Other I7% 2% I 5%
None of the above . 13% - 24% . 17%
n= ‘ 85 ‘ 47 ‘ 132

Trails - 29% - 27% - 28%
Aquatic center - 26% l 12% . 20%
Libraries . 18% . 17% . 18%
Picnic Areas . 20% . 17% . 19%
Playgrounds/playsets l 12% . 17% . 14%
Museums . 13% I 8% l 11%

Camping and RV Sites l 12% I 6% I 10%
Q 24: What types of Los Alamos
County facilities (if any) Wou“_d Y°“ or Arena, rodeo grounds, and/or stables I 10% I 6% I 8%
members of your household visit more

frequently if accessibility to/in the

facility were improved? (Check all that Icerink

apply)
Skate parks
Sports fields
Sport courts
Golf course
Other
None of the above
n=

Q 25: Have you and/or members of Yes

your household had any accessibility

challenges with specific Los Alamos No

County CSD facilities, services, or

amenities? n=
Yes

Q 26: Is the attitude of Los Alamos Somewhat

County staff towards persons with

disabilities generally helpful, No

supportive, positive, and proactive in

solving accessibility issues? Don’t know

Additional trails and bike paths

Additional trail signage and maps

Q 28: Top 5 Facilities and Amenities

Additional picnic and shade shelters
(Check up to 5) P

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey

Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Q 28: Top 5 Facilities and Amenities
(Check up to 5)

Q 29: Top 5 Programs and Services
(Check up to 5)

Los Alamos

B
=
-

Better maintenance of existing parks and
recreation facilities

Upgrades to Camp May

Upgraded ice rink (cover for extended season,
additional seating, etc.)

Additional community gardens

Adventure sports facilities (zip line, ropes
course, etc.)

More restrooms at parks and recreation facilities. 17%
Fine arts facility / theater

Beginner mountain bike trails
Upgraded playgrounds and playsets
Multiuse community spaces

Splash pad in Los Alamos

Additional ice / roller derby rink

Extended hours of operations at parks and
recreation facilities

Additional pickleball courts
Middle School Activity Center / Tween Center I 8%

Additional RV parking and storage

All-abilities inclusive playground I8%
Upgraded BMX track I 8%
Upgraded Golf Course I8%

Additional lighting at playgroundsAdditional I 5%

Exercise stations on trails I 5%
Upgraded arena and rodeo grounds I 6%
Tennis complex / tournament site IG%
Additional lighting on ball fields | 2%
Artificial turf on athletic fields I4%
Cricket pitch ‘ 1%
Other I9%

None of the above (no changes necessary)

n=

Physical Health Programs and Services for
everyone

Mental Health Programs and Services for
everyone

Special events
Cultural programs and services
Childcare

Library programming and services for adults

Physical Health Programs and Services for
seniors

Life skills / job-seeking programs

White Rock

I

Overall

-

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Los Alamos White Rock Overall
r:r\‘;iiiceasl Health Programs and Services for . 14% . 16% . 14%
Entrepreneurship programs and services . 14% . 13% . 14%
Probllematic substance use programs and l 12% . 13% l 12%
services
Library programming and services for youth l 12% I 11% l 12%
Mental Health Programs and Services for teens I 8% . 13% I 10%
29: Top 5 Programs and Services
Q P 9 Physical Health Programs and Services for teens I 9% l 12% I 10%
(Check up to 5)
Physical Health Programs and Services for I 8% l 12% I 9%
homebound people
Physical Health Programs and Services for youth I 8% l 12% I 9%
Physical Health Programs and Services for young 8% 8% 8%
adults
Mental Health Programs and Services for seniors I 6% I 11% I 7%
Mental Health Programs and Services forfarniliesl 7% I 7% I 7%
Physical Health Programs and Services for I 7% I 6% I 7%
tweens
Mental Health Programs and Services for young 6% 7% 6%
adults
Mental Health Programs and Services for youth I 6% I 5% I 5%
Mental Health Programs and Services for tweensl 5% I 5% I 5%
Mental Health Programs and Services for I 4% I 4% I 4%
homebound people
Other I 5% I 3% I 4%
None of the above (no changes necessary)
n=
1-Very poor
2
Q 30: How would you rate the 3
availability of information and
communication about CSD 4
opportunities, including facilities,
services, and programs? 5-Very good
Avg.

Word of mouth

Local media

Los Alamos County website
Social media

At County facilities

Q 31: How do you currently receive
information on facilities and services
offered by Los Alamos County CSD?
(Check all that apply)

Flyers/posters at businesses

By email

Los Alamos County CSD Activity Guide

School email/newsletter

Other

None of the above (do not receive information) I 6% I 8% I 6%

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey

Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

offered by Los Alamos County CSD?
(Check all that apply)

Q 32: (If County facilities is selected)
At which county facility(ies)? (Check
all that apply)

Q 33: (If email is selected) Which
email list(s)? (Check all that apply)

Q 34: (If local media is selected) From
which source(s)? (Check all that apply)

Q 35: (If social media is selected) From
which platform(s)? (Check all that

apply)

Q 36: What is your single most
preferred method of receiving
information about CSD facilities,
services, and programs?

Please indicate the

Q 39: Gender Identity gender with which

Libraries

Aquatic Center

Municipal Building

Fuller Lodge

Senior Centers

Golf Course

Social Services Office

Other

Library email list

Other email list

Senior Center email list

Aquatic Center email list

Los Alamos Daily Post

Los Alamos Reporter

Facebook

NextDoor

Instagram

Twitter

Other

By email

Local media

Los Alamos County website

Social media

Los Alamos County CSD Activity Guide

Other method (please specify)

Flyers/posters at businesses

At County facilities

Word of mouth

Not interested in receiving information

School email/newsletter

Male

Los Alamos

White Rock

‘ 279

Overall

‘ 949

1%

‘ 276

1%

‘ 937

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Los Alamos White Rock Overall
Please indicate the
Q 39: Gender Identity gender with which  Prefer not to answer I 6%
you identify
Other ‘ 0%
n= ‘ 634
18-24 1%
25-34
35-44
45-54
Q40: Age What is your age?
55-64
65-74
75 or over
n=
Single, no children
Single with children at home
Single, children no longer at home (empty nester)l 5%
Couple, no children - 21%
Q 41: Which of these categories best P
applies to your household?

PP 4 Couple with children at home - 33%
Couple, children no longer at home (empty . 19%
nester)

Multi-generational home (grandparents, parents,;

X 4%
children)
n= ‘ 631

1 l 11%
2 -

Older Adults (65+)

3+ 1% 1% 1%
Avg ‘ 0.6 ‘ 11 ‘ 0.7
n= ‘607 ‘249 ‘856

Children (under 18)

4+ I 3% I 6% I 4%
Avg ‘ 0.8 ‘ 0.8 ‘ 0.8
n= ‘607 ‘249 ‘856

Q 4?: How many people currently None - 23% - 200 - e
reside in your household?

Adults (18-64)

Source: RRC Associates



Los Alamos County Community Services Department (CSD) Survey
Non-Ratings Questions by Area within County

Q 42: How many people currently
reside in your household?

Q 43: Do you own or rent your
residence?

Q 44: Are you a registered voter in Los
Alamos County?

Q 45: Do you or a member of your
household own a dog?

Q 46: Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or
Spanish origin?

Q 47: What race do you consider
yourself to be? (Check all that apply)

Q 48: Which of these categories best
describes the total gross annual
income of your household (before
taxes)?

Adults (18-64)

Total Household
Residents

White

Some other race

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Under $25,000

$25,000-49,999

$50,000-74,999

$75,000-99,999

$100,000-149,999

$150,000-199,999

$200,000-249,999

$250,000 or more

Los Alamos

‘607

. 15%
. 15%
. 16%

28
607
84%
. 15%
0%
‘ 636
93%

@
W
B

@
o
©

White Rock

Overall

‘ 2.9
‘856
88%
l 12%
‘ 0%
‘ 899
94%

86%

93%

Source: RRC Associates



